

NO. 35264-8-II

IN DIVISION II OF THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SCOTT ALPRIN, Appellant,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA, Respondent.

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
06 DEC 28 PM 1:50  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY DEPUTY

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ELIZABETH A. PAULI  
City Attorney  
M. JOSEPH SLOAN  
WSBA #13206  
Assistant City Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent  
City of Tacoma  
3628 South 35<sup>th</sup> Street  
Tacoma, WA 98409  
(253) 502-8962

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. Introduction .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>B. Standard of Review.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>C. The Appellant’s Claim Arose Under Admiralty,     Therefore Admiralty Law Applies to the Claim.....</b>	<b>8</b>
1. The Application of 28 USC §1333.....	8
2. Liability Presumption Arising From a Vessel Allision.....	9
3. The Inland Rules Of Navigation Require That Every Vessel Maintain A Proper Lookout. ....	10
<b>D. The Appellant Failed to Establish the Existence of a     Material Issue of Fact, or Law Rebutting the City’s     Contention that the Depiction of the Power Lines on     NOAA Charts Satisfies any Duty to Warn the     Appellant of the Power Lines .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>E. Appellant Cannot Produce Facts to Create any     Material Issues of Fact to Rebut the Presumption of     Negligence on his Part as a Matter of Law, as     Established by the City’s Motion .....</b>	<b>15</b>
1. A Proper Lookout is Required Even with a Clear Unobstructed View.....	19

2. The Appellant Failed To Establish the Existence of a Material Issue of Fact to Rebut the Presumption of His Negligence Arising from His Vessel's Collision (Allision) with the Power Lines, a Stationary Object ....	22
3. Opinions Cannot Trump the Law .....	23
<b>F. The Respondent Established for the Court that the Appellant's Negligence was the Sole Proximate Cause of the Appellant's Damages and, Therefore, the Respondent was not Liable.....</b>	<b>25</b>
1. Introduction. ....	25
2. Proximate Cause as it Relates to the Appellant.....	25
<b>G. Any Status the City's Permitted Interest in Henderson Bay may Conceivably have as Recreational Property does not Enhance its Duty to the Appellant .....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>V. Conclusion .....</b>	<b>28</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<i>Bernal v. American Honda Motor Company</i> , 11 Wn. App. 903, 527 P.2d 273 (1974) .....	6
<i>Brown and Root Marine Operators, Inc. v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 377 F.2d 724, (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1967) .....	9, 16
<i>Bunge Corp. v. Freemont Marine Services</i> , 240 F.3d 919 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Bunge Corp. v. M/B Furness Bridge</i> , 558 F.2d 790 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) ...	10
<i>Casement v. Brown U.S.</i> , 148 U.S. 615, 13 S.Ct.672 (1893).....	17, 18
<i>Cenac Towing Company v. Keystone Shipping Company</i> , 404 F.2d 689 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1968) .....	20
<i>Circle Line Sightseeing Yachts, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 283 F.2d 811 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1960) .....	10
<i>Curran v. City of Marysville</i> , 53 Wn. App. 358, 367, 766 P.2d 1141 (1989) .....	7, 23
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 102 Wn. App 177, 185, 6 P.3d 1191 (2000) .....	27
<i>De Bardeleben Marine Corp. v. United States</i> , 451 F.2d 140 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1971) .....	11, 14
<i>Disc Golf Association, Inc. v. Champion Discs, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 1002 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Fleming v. Stoddard Wendle Motor Company, et al.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 465, 423 P.2d 926 (1967) .....	7
<i>Gemp v. United States</i> , 684 F.2d 404 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	11, 14
<i>Graves v. United States</i> , 872 F. 2d 133 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	13, 14, 17

<i>Guidry v. Durkin</i> , 834 F.2d 1469, (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	8
<i>Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hospital &amp; Medical Center</i> , 49 Wn. App. 130, 133, 741 P.2d 584 (1987).....	7
<i>Hayden v. Mut. Of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 55, 63-64, 1 P.3d 1167 (2000) .....	5
<i>Hercules Carriers, Inc. v. Claimant State of Florida, Dept. of Trans.</i> , 768 F.2d 1558, (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1985).....	10, 11
<i>Hutchins. v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Associates</i> , 116 Wn 2d 217, 220, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991) .....	6
<i>Island Air v. LeBar</i> , 18 Wn. App. 129, 136, 566 P.2d 972 (1977) .....	7
<i>Landberg v. Carlson</i> , 108 Wn. App. 749,753 33 P.3d 406 .....	6
<i>Lewis v. Lewis &amp; Clark Marine, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 438, 121 S. Ct. 993, 148 L. Ed. 2d 931 (2001) .....	9
<i>Liner, et al. v. Dravo Basis Materials Company</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 499 (2001).....	11 ,12, 14
<i>Mannington Carpets, Inc. v. Hazelrigg</i> , 94 Wn. App. 899, 904, 973 P.2d 1103 (1999) .....	6
<i>Merritt-Chapman &amp; Scott Corp. v. Cornell S.S. Co.</i> , 265 F.2d 537 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1959) .....	11
<i>Mountain Park Homeowner's Ass'n v Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994) .....	7
<i>Neff v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 70 Wn. App. 796,799, 855 P.2d 1223 (1993) .....	6
<i>Schumacher v. Cooper</i> , 850 F. Supp. 438 (1994) .....	19, 20
<i>Teriot v. United States</i> , 245 F.3d 388 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	15, 16, 24
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557, 559, 19 L. Ed. 999 (1870).....	8

<i>The Oregon</i> , 158 U.S. 186 (1895).....	9
<i>The Pennsylvania</i> , 86 U.S. 125, 22 L. Ed 148 (1873).....	11
<i>Thompson v. Consolidated Gas and Electric Light &amp; Power Company of Baltimore</i> , 111 F. Supp. 719 (1953).....	12, 14
<i>Van Dinter v. City of Kennewick</i> , 121 Wn.2d 38, 46, 846 P.2d 522 (1993).....	27
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Atropos Island</i> , 777 F.2d 1344, (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .	9
<i>Wheeler v. Ronald Sewer District</i> , 58 Wn 2d 444, 364 P.2d 966 (1961).....	6
<i>Wilder v. Placid Oil Company</i> , 611 F. Supp. 841, 844 (1985).....	8
<i>Wojcik v. Chrysler Corporation</i> , 50 Wn App. 849, 751 P.2d 854 (1988).....	25
<i>Woodford v. Carolina Power and Light Company</i> , 779 F. Supp. 827 (1991).....	17, 18
<i>Yakima Fruit &amp; Cold Storage Co. v. Central Heating &amp; Plumbing Co.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 528, 503 P.2d 108 (1972) .....	8

### **Statutes and Court Rules**

CR 56(c).....	6
28 USC §1333 .....	8
46 USC §740 .....	8
33 USC §200510 .....	10
RCW 4.24.210 .....	27, 28
